

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/14/2019 3:12 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96383-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Rosann Fitzpatrick, WSBA #37092
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 753-5528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That RCW
 82.08.037 Requires the “Seller” to Be the Person That
 “Paid” the Buyer’s Sales Tax Debt Obligation.....2

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Undermine
 “Uniformity” in Applying the B&O Tax Deduction to
 Different Taxpayers or Tax Classifications7

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Entirely Consistent
 With the SSUTA’s Uniform Bad Debt Rules13

III. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ally Financial, Inc. v. State Treasurer</i> , 918 N.W.2d 662 (Mi. 2018)	15, 16, 18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 438 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2014)	17
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Dep't of Taxes</i> , 149 A.3d 149 (Vt. 2016)	17
<i>Home Depot, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 151 Wn. App. 909, 215 P.3d 222 (2009)	passim
<i>Lowe's Home Centers, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 211, 425 P.3d 959 (2018)	8, 10
<i>Olympic Motors Inc. v. McCroskey</i> , 15 Wn.2d 665, 132 P.2d 355 (1942)	11
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. M201402567COAR3CV, 2016 WL 2866141 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 11, 2016), <i>application for permission to appeal denied</i> (Tenn. Sept. 23, 2016)	17

Statutes

Laws of 1935, ch. 180, § 12(d)	11
RCW 82.03.230(3)	14
RCW 82.04.4284	passim
RCW 82.08.010(1)(a)(i)	5
RCW 82.08.037	passim
RCW 82.08.050(8)	3

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.166-1(a) 14

WAC 458-20-108(5)..... 5

WAC 458-20-196..... 15

Other Authorities

*Sales and Use Tax Protest of Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.,
No. P-09-195-H (Okla. Tax Comm’n Order May 17, 2018)*..... 18

Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, § 320.B 14, 15

Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, § 320.C 15

William F. Fox, State Tax Research Institute, *Sales Tax Policy
Considerations for Private Label Credit Card Defaults (2015)*..... 19
